


Fear services $1,200.00

(l) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice Ho. f applying to
Subproject 51-B of MCL/KTRA, that porforoance is eatisfactory, that
services are being accomplished In accordance with mutual agreements,
that a detailed agenda of the payments and receipts is on file in

I83/CB, that this MU Is just and correct and that gsyaeat thereof

baa not yet boon cade. * -_i
'
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(2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject

51-B Of $@DJLTRA. vhleh v&s duly approved, and that the project is being
carried ©at In accordance with the ocoorandua dated 13 April 1953 froen,

the SCI to the PDA, and the extension of this authority in subsequent
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I finane© Division

» rnsvm, 51-$, Additional
Authoriia&Uoa Ko* 3

tbo authority p^srted la tha Jfeooreodwa dated

frets th® SCX t© ib* ®©/A and Uio extendon of
i -

la st&tope&t Subproject 51-3 vaa

mm of fl*2G0»0O hm been authorised to cover the Subproject's

expenses (thereby l-rinsings to « total of $?J»,0oQ*00 futvds

obligated during fXj9) ; t© bo charged to Allotment &-S502-10-001.
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A PROPOSAL FOR CONTINUATION OF GRANT

%

I propose. In the capacity of-chief investigator, to

pursue in the period SepteTabW"l7"r 1958 to August 31, 1959, :

a program of research comprising the following activities:

1. Chemical investigations of the pharmacologically

active constituents of various plants and fungi.

2. Investigations on the chemistry of new heterocyclic

compounds of potential pharmacological interest.

3.. Synthesis of miscellaneous compounds of pharmacologic
.

cal interests : •

It is expected that the following budget will be re-

quired for these purposes:

Salaries:

Principal Investigator (summer) $ 1,800

Post-doctoral fellow: 4,200

Pre-doctoral fellow: 1 ,800

Total Salaries
. $ 7,800

Overhead { 2$% of salaries) 1,950





1 propose^ 'in the capacity of chief Investigator, to

pursue In the' period September 1, 1958 to August 31, 1959, .

- a program of research comprlsingTthT following activities:

- 1. Chemical, investlgations of the pharmacologically ,

active constituents of various plants and fungi.

2. Investigati ons on thelchettlstry of new heterocyclic

: compounds of potential pharmacological interest* V
/ ,

Synthesis of miscellaneous compounds of pharmacologi

. cal interest.
, .

It is expected that the following bud get will be re-

quired for these purposes: . l
'

:

Salaries:

Principal Investigator (summer) : $ 1,800
.

'

.. Vi '.-r.-.
••

» V.*'’ ;.*

'Y.
-

"

Post-doctoral fellow: ' Moo •"* V S-

Pre-doctoral fellow:
,

r 1.800
..l-J 37-

-
. ,V •• •

Total Salaries $ 7,800
v .

Overhead (25# of salaries) 1,950

i .
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Page 2

June 30, 1955

Supplies and Equipment $ 2,000

Services (analytical, secretarial, etc.) 1,000

Travel ^ 500

'

;

Total $13,250



Deal* Drj

I 'wish to thank you very much for the 1, 2-dimethylheptyl recorcmol.

I have started the synthesis of the pyran from it and the. process seems to

going very well, so far. We are looking'. forward to seeing you again in the,

we hope, not too distant future . _TKSBk y«r

"



' July 3, 1958

Dear Dj

4. ' .
> * * t ' *

Enclosed pleas® find two (2) copies of a proposal which

fc is submitting for the continued support of his research

If it meets with your approval. send your usual

"letter of intent® to Dr

which th

The University
^

dee|ly^appreciates the help and support

Very truly yours*

esearc
Administrator

Enclosures* 2

|7j9l



M3M0RASEVM FOR: TBS RECORD - -

SUBJECT 5 Supplement: to MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B

Tk® purpose of supplementing Subproject 51-B is to

provide additional funds to allow for an increase in scope of

the original work. This increase in scope consists of the

synthesis of a number of otherwise unobtainable chemical compounds—
which are needed in other projects. !

2. The cost of this supplement will not exceed $1,200.00

and charges should be made against Allotment 8-2502-10-001. Since
?/„

Subproject 51-B was originally funded for a total of $22,880.00,
! • £ i ^

the new total for this subproject will now amount to $24 ,080 . 00 .

3* All of the fiscal control end security provisions

contained in the original Ksmorandum for the Record on Subproject 51-B

dated 31 July 1957, will apply to this supplement.

TSS/Chemlcal Division

APPRQVgp gpR OBLIGATION OF RJNDS:





July 8, 1957

A PROPOSAL FOR RENEWAL OF GRANT

TO THE

I propose, 1a the capacity of chief investigator, to

pursue in the period Sept. 1, 1957 to Aug. 31, 1958, a pro-

gram of research comprising the following activities*

1. Continuation of efforts to procure samples of

selected botanical materials of potential pharma-

cological interest, to arrange for their propaga-

tion, and to investigate the principles responsible

for the pharmacological activity.

2. Continuation of studies of new heterocyclic .systems,

with emphasis on seven membered nitrogenous rlngsr

3. Provision of facilities for the synthesis of

selected compounds of pharmacological Importance*

It is expected that the following budget will be re-

quired for these purposes:

Salaries:

Prin, Investigator

Post-doctoral Fellow (1)

Pre-doctoral Fellows (2)

Total Salaries

$ 7,000

4,200

3,600
$14, bOO
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SUBJECT ** ' v !Y^ V'~ MKUJLTRA, Subproj e ct 51 -B / Invoice # 5 '.

;^-;'y^Allotoient 8-2502-10-001
t

*‘
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r
Invoice #5 covering the above subproject is attached.

Other invoices will follow! ‘

It is requested that payment be made as

follows: ;•'- i;!?:'.’

Y

Y"YYi-Y .V. .
*
:-'Y

YyVYyi YYyyY- yy' Yyy-Y^-YY Y "Y <- V
Ys-Yv'Y Cashier's check in the amounj of $7,353.35, drawn -

Y!Y ‘ Y on a^ljtarbank, ‘
’

-V *: tr -i. ^ Y-YV *f<V '
• 'YYY,

YYYVy . Cashier's check in the amount of $293. 33, drawn

Each check should be made payable to the|HHHH||BBHpM

X'-V;, !
r -V*

:

J,.f
“

.s;4 Y'Y-: 2. The checks should be forwarded to Chief, TSS/Chemical

(y Division,' through TSS /Budget Officer, no later than Tuesday, •' *

..»/•- 20 August 1957. '

' .
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TSS/Chemical Division

--.^pHIBKtachments:
' \ ; t

'

,

' Invoice and Certifications
- ‘

, :

• '* .i •

’

'j .

'';
' i

4 '.'
’

| vrtv*
'

‘;

; x V Distribution:-

‘

"

. ;

1-4 -

.

‘l
J V'

t
Or ig k Z - Addressee / Y,

4 . .-' \’ Comptroller. .'

•. x/C- TSS/FASB -
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; CERTIFICATIONS

(1) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice #5 applying to Subproject 151-B
of MKULTRA, that performance is satisfactory, that services are being
accomplished in accordance with mutual agreements, that a detailed agenda"
of the payments and receipts is on file la TSS/cb r that this bill is just and
correct and that payment thereof has not yet been made.

-s < "’ZTs - ' ** V ‘ ^ ^ t ^
-s*-

y - V *' «''?.
.

+ J
^

Date:

Acting Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

#AA- ' ".
* '»,%> "Wm

• (2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject #51-B of
'

i MKULTRA wh t chwa sduly approved , and that the project is being carried
out m accordance udth the memorandum dated 13 April 1953 from the DCI :

,
. to the DOM, and the extension of this authority is subsequent memoranda.

V' ;1- 1;:
-

’
J

*V

Research Director
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gggjacT * KKUtfKA, Subproject 51-®

; Uader tbs authority greated in the IfeBoroadua dotod

Vj ApHl 195J fraatb. 101 to tbt m/k, tr& «* of tbi.

authority la

approved, ‘and

feoea obligated to cow the *«feproj«ot»* efpensss *sA should be

Atteehssnt*
ftopossl

.
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Mstributioat
Orig S 2 - Addresses

l - tss/oc

,
1^-TSS/FASB
*1 - TS3/SRB



RECEIPT

Receipt it hereby acknowledged of the following two check®:

, *,
'

Ca flhier»a check No-dMlM* dated July 3, 1957, drawn on /



%kt\ ' * // t
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f' iu«m« 1W7 , V '57 ^

*• * < ' * < ^ * * *

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

5*'
;

*** - ' i* -

VIA* v *i r TSS/Budget Officer •_ •
,;

J

:
k ’

;, <
( £

SUBJECT:
l
-V ^-

' MKUDTRA Subproject 5t-A,
*

* Invoice NO. 4/ Allotment 7-3502 -10*001
,

1 . Invoice No. 4 is attached covering the above subproject

Payment should be made as follows: *

pjremnrff^check tn the amount of $610.00, drawn on a^
dc,^

' ' '

' :-

' V
.

heck in the amount of $15,250,00, drawn on

k •
.

V

v -' :=' -
:
-

- rl

made payable to the

•- f

/ 1
• it Please forward the checks to Chief, TSS/Chemtcal

Division through TSS/Budget Officer by Friday, 5 July 1557.

3. This ls a final invoice.' A total of $23,750.00 was ob-

ligated under this subproject during FY 57. However since It is

anticipated that additional funds wtl)be obligated for this project.

the files should pot-be .closed t-^LPB £

c

'QrY.. .*'-y >'n
5

, -:r.-/.i'dUUM i «H r ^y,*s>?-rr «rh ‘jriTU,^- ry .

Acting Chief

TS8/Chemlcal Division

ib h#**zA

Attachments:
Invoice A Certifications

v Distribution:

Orig A 2 * Addressee
:

;

;

lv* Comptroller •

3la OP7 oodVjT^ doa.l t%? $ te,2&>.oo

tl'
— ~ ~~ -tisfloM

fi p:rv?.:sMT or creditCER

, k:-' \ .AUTHikiav:- ..*••• ®Toff;csr
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CERTIFICATIONS

(1) It U hereby certified that this Is Invoice No. 4 applying to

Subproject 51-A of MKULTRA, that; performance has been satis*

factory, that the services have been accomplished In accordance

with mutual agreements, that a detailed agenda of the payments

and receipts is on file In TSS/CD, that this bill is just and correct -

and that payment thereof has not yet been made.

>

Acting Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

Date:

(2) It U hereby certified that this invoice applies to Subproject

51-A under MKULTRA which was duly approved and that the pro-

ject has been carried out In accordance with the memorandum
dated 13 April 1953 from the DCI to the DP/A, and the extension

of this authority In subsequent memoranda. , v

Research Director

Date:







%, Pl#as$ forward to CMef, TSS/Ctaemic&iDivH
|oa by Friday, 21 3«ptember 1958,

:-c •’•«?•••*
tf.

s #*• } • ^v'"-
•• • ;

. H"

SIDNEY GOTTLIEB
^

Cbl«f T, -~- yi:h hr
.

' TSS/Che»lciI DivUtoaP

Attaehmanta:
' tavolc* k C«rUflcaUoa^

; DlstfiWtioai
Orig& % * TSS/CD

^ L ! I * Censptroller
>.• -.

'••JS'V- TSS/FASB

1\y^ 2 - TSS/CO :

;

:

'

(U September 1956 )

CHEGK®BPwN THE AMOUNT. OS $£*-• ” iX

RECEIV^Jcf/ss '

• ' ^ ;

2* ll 15 ajy^g

OWIMUPP
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? (l) It ts hereby certified that this Is Invoice No. 3 applying to

•»;S«bproje«t Sl^A of MKULTRA* that performance is satisfactory,
.
/ i

that the services are 'belngMcoropUslied in accordance with ,

' j
mutual agreements, that a detailed agenda of the payments and

,
? * > ;

receipts Is on file.'.lit and correct and
;

\

.that payment thereof has not yet been made.

Date: ,

(3) It b hereby certified that thU: invoice applies to Subproject

51-A under MKULTRA which was duly appro/ed and that the pro-



* * - .* i

September 10, 1906

Dear Dr i

/- ,.,V-'
-•'

•

,

receipts
which co

Enclosed please find th

Hlf totalling $5,718.7
iM’period September 1 to November 30, 1956

.. . v- =?, At soon as the August fiscal statements are
available to this office, we will g ive you a financial statement
.for the past year’s research expenditures, if there is an un-
spent balance at that time* may we suggest that you subtract it
from the next payment, on December 1, 1956, . -

: The University is pleased
pletely satisfied with the contract*, and that
ducting such a splendid research program.

tjy^ugMAre "com-
is con-

Vexy truly yours.

Administrator

Enclosure

cci Dr.
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27 August 1956

MEMORANDUM FOR TBS RECORD

SUBJECT: JKU1TRA, Subproject $l-i(
a

wse of Subproject 51-Ayis to continue the work of

on botanical materials having a psyphochemical effect,

„Jas*been able to document the paych&lQgical effects and to

positively a species of cere^ial^Q0jj|Sf mushroom vhich 1 °

to yield a completely new chemical agent of this type. It
"

. . . . . , . _« it 1 i.. ..i .e 1

possible that the precise identity of this material, if the

be successfully carried out, can remain an Agency secret.

2, The scope of this research program is outlined in detail in

the accompanying proposal. It should be emphasized that iteo#5j) -^3

therein, providing synthetic facilities, has proven to be very
_ - - - . • . .. ««J uamf ,ia&

valuable in the past year. *-6ue 'final product? and tvo very useful ^

intermediates vere securely produced at very low ccwt and in a fev

days time by this arrangement. >
' /\

3. The cost of this program is estimated to be $22,875 for x K
a period of one year.—To this sum m^V^adde^^^OO representing

a four percent service charge to Therefore,

the total cost vill not exceed $23,790.00T*TEarges should be made

against Allotment 7*2502«10-001.*33k
,S7c.oo

4. requested the University to submit^

to them a summary accounting of monies received frcim the Fund. Alsop

they requested the return of any unexpended funds deceived under a

grant from the Fund on conclusion of the program.

5. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds granted

the University shall be retained by the University ,in lieu of higher

overhead rates .

'

' ~

6. It was mutually agreed that documentationand accounting for

travel expenses vhich are reimbursable by the University shall conform

with the accepted practices of that Institution. .
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JS-..
June 13, 1956

4 PROPOSAL

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to

pursua ?nth,;.riod Sept* 1, 19 5« to Sept 1, 193? a progr,.

of research comprising the following activities,

1 . The procurement of various plant materials,
' rather difficultly accessible fungal spec ies ,

which have

IIZ SpUcaUdln reports to contain substances causing <11 .-

turbances or changes in the central nervous system. _

2. The processing of these materials by

tionation procedures, with the purpose of obtaininjrextracts .

erap ^„Aiiy pure compounds responsible for the

act ill™, end of furn ishing such extracts for pharmacological

evaluation.

a Determination of the stucturo of the pharmacologically

l„
3
p;;tant ooisfi^onts of plant, obtained a, d-crtbed eboue.

orother natural products obtained from various contacts in

the field which are being cultivated and maintained.

4 . Investigations on the synthesis and

°f h0tdrOCyC
^
iC

(2

'

^oP^^or ^ su itably^subs t i tu t ed diLoketonesI with the purpose

of exploring both the chemistry and possible pharmacological

i°se?Sness of the novel substances which can bo expected to

arise.

* Provision of facilities for the synthesis, on short not*

ice] of selected compounds of particular pharmacolog ca

est •

It is expected that the following budget will be required

for the program outlined above:
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The purpose of thi s Memorandum of Agreement is to set forth

the mutual administrative responsibilities of the principal

research investigator and the sponsor. Therefore, it is mutually

agreed that,
. .

A. The principal investigator shall submit to the sponsor,

• at.six- Konth4ntenfal-s, 7&n~ informal statements of expenditures of
at^six-monthuntenfa-i-s, -an

monies advanced for research activities. It is requsst^that^

statdmentfbe submitted in essentially the following lorms T*

Personal compensation (salaries, subject fees)

Equipment r'”
~—~

7
7-

Supplies and Services

Contingencies^ _ ——

-

Overhead

B It is understood that any travel expenses incurred in V -V-

the furtherance of the research program will bo accounted to t.e -

University in a manner consistent with its established practices J
and policies.

;

t? C The principal investigator shall submit to the sponsor

-.se^annual reports ,on the .technical pr^^^ the research 7 ^ 7
covered by these funds,^-7^7

Date

:

. 4 l>4









- 29 8*pteaber 3955

‘ CERTIFICATIONS

(1) It Is hereby certify that this is Invoice gl applying to

Subproject 51 of MOTITRA, that performance ia satisfactory, that

the services are being accomplished in accordance with mutual

agreements, thal e detailed agenda of the payments and receipts ...

Is on file in TSS/CD, that this bill Is just and correct and
. . .;

that payment thereof has not yet been made.

\ V
'' "

r Chief, TSS/Cheaical Division

Date:

(2) It is hereby certified that this Invoice applies to Subproject

51 wider MKOLTRA which was duly approved and that the Kojjot Is

being carried out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April

1953 from the DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority

in subsequent memoranda. '
, :

Desearch Director

Date:
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A PROPOSAL

It is proposed to pursue studies on the detection,

isolation and chemical characterization of new compounds

having central-nervous-system effects which may occur in

various plants. It is further proposed to study new types

of heterocyclic compounds which may be useful in preparing

centrally-active agents, - :

It is expected that the following expenses will be

incurred in the course of this program during a one year

period!

Salaries , .... ... $ 9,600

Materials & Supplies . . . . 2 ,

0

00

Travel fhcpenses^ «500 -

Overhead -- , , - , . —.—.—

,

2
,
400 .

Miscellaneous 1 . 500 *



f
\f >

1 September 1959
L

$2325.00 u

1' December 1959. 2325.00^

l March 1959^0 2325. 00 v
.

1 Jane 196* fco \ 2325.00

Checks to Di

1 September 1959 $600.00 p
1 December 1959 600,00

1 March 193$£iO 600.00 %

1 June 19© 6° 600 * 00 -"

/ r?

•,V'C -v

'

;< ,,

V^y, X;
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Project 0179 iMKUWPfcA. 51

Date Initiated: 16 September 1955

Date Expires: 16 September 1962

Funds - correct year: $10, 712. 00

Purpose: To provide by synthesis compounds c

activity.

Status: This project is a continuing one on the %

related to JUSD and on a new heterocyclic series









1? February 19^5

FOR : Chief, Covert &ai®a Braach

SUBJBCj? ; MSUfcSSA SubjtfOiJeet 51

Attached U a certification frets Chief, Biological Branch, for

ffjftjT.TOA Suboroiect 51 Invoice 13 aad should bo recorded in accewat



Q3fC£?ICAt5Ca

I brass rewtvat aeecfvTtifSog fms Ss-i'^rr/o^et 51
•. I....;- ;

ftzt tmzrt£& 13 . 3a •&* a^ascst of ^ ^, 3 *S*«

ajes^ssSifig i*; ^«siivs ia &» ooffies?. of 385 %&«?*& Is ®avy

b-5 swissssd '%y tS* Ogartifyiag Office? w$sg» £>*K£a®*$«

X fiwvbpy sarttt? tMt aaiisfkeicay jostles uejs^s««8l;M ty

tiss assaosasHcg Ja-’w* *a& t£*i to bis? tsg**, of ;gy

3ctie.«jfl^^gss tiss fscss&s a^-JsjjC'.M £d? .<*««?& asr^ice* mre

fej? tis rasr-ao*® ter %Meh ad^jsssfea.*

16 Febrmry 1965





Status: Satisfactorily completed.

Requirement: Research was needed to make new CNS active compounds
that are related to LSD.

j



REVISED

Branch _ Category.

Date- 0 April 1963

Offensive CW , RW (Anti-Personnel) .(

^

Project TitV"
Chemical. Synthesis Item Classification

—

None

Project Crypto MKULTRA.

Branch Project No. _Ef2!L

Crypto Classification,

Project Engineer.

None

Contractor.

Contract No..

University

N.A. Task No- 1 N.A.

Type of Contract Government Sterile Date Initiated

S

$10.712.00 _ Completion Date-
Cost.

11 July 1962

31 August 1963

Purpose: General organic chemical synthetic facilities for drugs and other

complex compounds are maintained under this project.

Status: A "crltical synthetic step has been achieved in racdel compounds so that

the total route is one-half-completed. - i-

RSQUIREMENT SOURCE: Research was needed to make new CNS active compounds that aie

related to I.SD. I



March 4 ,
1963

follows:

Salaries $ 6,527.42

Expendable Supplies and Equipment 1,660.12

Chemical Analysis 291.00

Travel 160.00

Telephone 29.60

Indirect Costs

Total:

1.631.86

$10,300.00

The period covered is September 1, 1961 to August 31,

1962.

I certify that

satisfactorily received

incurred on office

trials have teen
cjipeihditures

islhess
were

Sate:!.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Research
Administrator



mrn&mFt J?f *? V

Dear Dr

follows:

A report of expenditures for Dr.

March 4, 1963

project is as

Salaries $ 4,246.11

Expendable 'Supplies and Equipment 2,425.81

Chemical Analysis 316.00

Travel

Telephone

Indirect Costs

Total:

1,061.53

$ 8,050.00

The period covered is September 1, 1960 to August 31,

1961.

T .*•»*„ +v>* CA-Vice:* -*•«* rial* have teen
I ceixlfy ---

- 1v{w1 t’vj OAoendlturea
satisfactorily rec^ _

^ {

yAL

Very truly yours,

srsxanx nesearch
Administrator

cc: Dr

Dr.



March 4, 1963

I t/
A report of expenditures for Dr,

Cs
project is as

Salaries $ 6,527.42

Expendable Supplies and Equipment 1,660.12

Chemical Analysis 291 . 00

Travel 160.00

Telephone 29.60

Indirect Costs ------ 1,631.86

Total* $10,300.00

The period covered is September 1, 1961 to August 31,

Very truly yours,



March 4, 1963

follows

t

1961

Salaries

Expendable Supplies and Equipment

Chemical Analysis

$ 4,246.11

2,425.81

316.00

Travel

Telephone

Indirect Costs

.55

1.061.53

Totals $8,050.00

The period covered is September 1, 1960 to August 31,

Very truly yours,
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11 July lyb2

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B

1. The purpose of Subproject 51-B is to continue a program
of research on the synthesis and properties of organic compounds
having pharmacological activities and of potential Interest.

'' 2. The scope of the research program is concerned with
studies directed to synthesis of heterocyclic and other organic
compounds of potential pharmacological interest and the chemical
characterization of such compounds. New types of heterocyclic
compounds which may he use ful~ in elucidating the action of known
chemicals laving central nervous system effects will he studied.

3» The cost of the program is es timated to he $10,300,00 for
a period of one year. To this sum must he.

.

added representing
a four per cent service charge to The total
cost will not exceed $10, 712 . 00 . Char^^shouaxT^e^de against
Allotment No. 3125-1390-3902.^ requested the University ofHho submTtrtcT theSf a summary accounting on an annual basis /}
of all' monies received from the Fund, -Also, it has been requested
that any unexpended funds be returned at the close of the grant year.

5* The requirements for a six months’ inforrnal accounting— -

—

on the part of the principal investigator is waived.

6. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds granted
the University shall he retained by the University in lieu of higher
over-head rates. It was mutually agreed that documentation and
accounting for travel expenses which are: reimbursable by the University
shall conform with the accepted practice s of tha t institution.





A PROPOSAL FOR CONTINUATION OF GRANT

TO THE

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue

In the period September 1, 1962 to August 31# 1963, a program of

research on the synthesis and properties of heterocyclic compounds

of potential pharmacological interest.

It Is expected that the following budget will be required

for this purpose* \

Salaries!
. :

Principal Investigator (summer) $2000

Predoctoral fellows (two) 4600

Total Salaries ^ 6800

Overhead (25$ of Salaries) 1700

Supplies and Equipment 1000

Services (analytical, secretarial) 500

Travel 300

$10,300Total



June















Date

. i

I

•

j

!

I

MEMDfVJffiUM FORs ms CCSfi-TfiOLKR
.

. .

MOTION % Finance Mvisi-wi

ajBjeer --~ :
? wanssA, subproject Sl-B

Additional Authorisation No, 9

Under the authority granted In ths? iBeraorandufa dated 13 April 1953

froa the OCX to the 30/A # end the extension of this authority In ret-

se^ueat oetBorsnda, Subprojec t 51«B77 ha& anA
mJ>10»

..

of the over-all project MKULTRA funds have teen obligated to cover 4
i;«

*ub©ro3ect*» -expenecs end should be charged to cost center 2125-1390-3902 ~^7

••-,!

t

i-. 5

I

. 1

j

APPK0V7D FOR OBLIGATION
or mixi

: UiVo
&9 tei,_,_„

,_ , ^

Diatrihutloa?
Origins! 4 2 - A&iresaee

1 - T3D/FASS
2 - TSD/RB

TSD/Research branch

J CERTIFY THAT FUNDS 'ARE AYAR-MUi

CAUSATION K«»SNCS fa .

BW« 10 AIOWJXT v '<77?**-

TulHOR'iiNG'OfTlCiS



July 5, 1961

Attention:

Gentlemen: d
0ft July 3 * 1961. one ( 1 ) copy of Dr. Proposal

for renewal of his grant for the period September 1, 1961 to August

31, 1962 was sent to your of fice,
'

Unhappily, there were several errors in the typing of the

letter of transmittal. The total=funds requested are not $ 6,300.00,

but are $ 10,300.00. An additional copy of the proposal is enclosed,

at this time, since the address^wasTalso incomplete.

We are, currently, having a problem with new help and sincere

ly hope that no problemhas been caused in your office.

~ Very truly yours.

Enclosure

Assistant Research
Administrator



July 5, 1961

Gentlemen:

On July 3, 1961, one (1 ) copy of Dr. proposal

for renewal of his grant for^tKe
-"

period September 1 , 1961 to August

31, 1962 was sent to your office.

Unhappily, there were several errors in the typing of the

letter of transmittal. The total funds requested are not $ 6,300.00,

but are $ 10,300.00. An additional copy of the proposal is enclosed,

at this time, since the address was also incomplete.

We are, currently, having a problem with new help and sincere:

ly hope that no problem has been caused in your office.

Administrator

Enclosure

CCS





A PROPOSAL FOR COHTINtJATIOIf OF

TO THE

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue

in 'the period September 1, 1961 to August 31, 1962 , a program of

research on the synthesis and properties of heterocyclic compounds

of potential pharaaeological^interest.^ ^

It is expected that the following budget will be required

for this purposes " l/v
7

—
- ^ >

Salaries!
,

Prineipallnvestigator_( summer) L |2000

Predoctoral fellows (two) .1^800

Total Salaries 6800

Overhead (25# of Salaries) 1700

Supplies and Equipment

—

iqqo

Services (analytical, secretarial) 500

Travel " 300

Total $10,300



vj> /"'Co Ja>

July 3, 1961

for continuation of his grant for the, period September 1, 1961 to

August 31, 1962. He proposes to pursue a program of research on the

synthesis and properties of heterocyclic^jcompounds of potential phar-

macological interest at a. cost of . $6,300.00.

Your review and evaluation will be_very much appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Enclosure



July 3, 1961

Enclosed please find one_(l) copy of Dr.JBHHHHp proposal

for continuation of his grant for theperlod September 1 f 1961 to
i • *

August 31, 1962. He proposes: to pursue a program of research on the

synthesis and properties of heterocyclic compounds of potential phar

macological interest at a cost of $6,300,00.

Your review and evaluation will be very much appreciated.

VeryZtruly yours, —

^



A PROPOSAL FOR CONTINUATION OF GRANT

"A

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue

in the period September I7I961 to August 31, 1962, a program of

research on the synthesis and properties of heterocyclic compounds

of potential pharmacological interest.

.

It is expected that theTfoTlowih^ budgetwill be required

for this purpose:

Salaries:

Principal Investigator (summer) #2000

Predoctoral fellows (two) 4800

Total Salaries 6800

Overhead { 2$% of Salaries) 1700

Supplies and Equipment 1000

Services (analytical, secretarial) 500

Travel 300

Total #10,300

1







CEKTSyiCATJOHS

CD xt U is S<VWc
tailed Qv.enaa ''•!

?r Is citrw v > vci.vi* *»v* ^ —•—
.

- —*-’

no. &?%*' *»***» that
®ss

r

s?^i
l

-'«*^r
>

s
accomplished -in accordance *lth ^t^/aa, th

:hat a
aCCOrepAlSlie-* - ** ^ . mc-n/ofl

the payasots and receipts is on .Us ir*

correct and that paymen t thereo*. na& no>- G.

that this, bi

•n ;j»de *

la jvr- mA

Chief

T

3B7ses«arcri Brat

5i-B

(2) it la hereby certi«^ ££*«? tfbeing"c^Ud^ut
* StTiT *

«

April i953 f~ the »1 to the *)/A.

end the extension of thia authority in subagent oewrw-tt.

Research Director

Date?

a



I, Invoico No. 13 la the amount of §10, 712. CO covering the

ubiisroteei Is attached. However due to a refund of $535. 57

00 drawn on a

2, The checks should ho forwarded to Chief, TSD/Reeearch

Branch, through TSD/Bad^ct Officer, m later than 26 duly 1961.

§« This Is a final Invoice. However, since it Is anticipated

that additional funds will bo obligated for this project, the file® should

Orig it 2 » Addr

v. •>.*. '





Itttes

IffiMOlWttJUK FOR? WS COMPTSCUE® .

Al^ENTJvR • Finance Division

gygj2rj3»'
'

; j MCUhTRA* Subproject,

Additional Authorisation Ho, 9

Uniter the authority ttraated is tfco msfaoraRdun dated 13 Apr**

froa the 'cCI to the m/A, and the' extension of this authority In *A«

fte*«**t eemor^la, fiahpro.lect^^Jy^ eFprov?
d t

of t>« overfall Frojeat ttJBlSRA fund* have "been ©Minted to cover <-he

•ubproJecW e^n»*W should he '
charged to coat cent*

r_a|a5-l390-$90a—

fitVtmm FOR OBLIGATION

c? funds:

'',p,r 1

Distribution;
Original i 2 * Addressee

1 - TSD/FASS
2 - TSD/RB

Chief
TSD/Rescarcb Branch







TSD/Research Branch.

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OF FUNDS:

Date:
l -/

\
Attachment:

1 Proposal
.!

| Distribution:

1 Original only

s



A PROPOSAL FOR CONTINUATION OF ORART

TOTTIB3Z

I propose. In tho capacity of chief Investigator, to pursue

In the period September 1, l$6l to August 31# 19&2, a program of

research on the synthesis and properties of heterocyclic compounds

of potential pharmacological Interest.

It is expected that the following budget will bo required

for tills purpose! _

Salaries* -
•

,

Principal Investigator (summer) :

v #2000

'• Predoctoral fellowsTt two) 4^00

Total Salaries 6800

Overhead (25$ of Salaries) 1700

Supplies and Equipment - 1000

Services (analytleali secretarial) 500

Travel 300

#10, 300Total





Treasurer’s Check No
in the am
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24 August I960 $ f

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

V£A s TSD/Budget Officer .;• ....^

,tr-"

.

SUBJECT i MKULTRA, Subgyoject 5I«B, Invoice No. 11 *

Allotment 1525 -1099 -1902

1 Invoice No. U In the amount of$8, 372. 00 covering the

*
• , »,..«.** pAvmeot ehould be made a® follows!

above subproject Is attached, Payment 8no«*«

Cashier's check la the amount of $8, 050.00 drawn ^
bk In the amount of $322

cks should be made payable to th

- , Th. checks .held be terwirded t. ChUf, TSD/R..««b

B,«ch.« TSD/budget Offlc.r, »o l.L. than * S.pumb« »»

•

, - Thl* la a final invoice. However, since It is anticipated

«bh« .ddWoJl load, will be .blighted tor thl. *»»)•« lh» “**

i^MT^AMouNT "

RECEiVc

Chief

TSD/Researeh Branch

.chments:

Invoice h Certifications

tributlon:

Original It 2 • AddMSse

^ WE AVA'l*

, cmn _ #£/.

-wwoS»e«“

\
• IfJlf

5 OHECKASSatTN T
2 - TSD/Ctf RECEIVED, n sep

AMnU? 1 |i|3fs$p



INVOICE

For service*
$8,372.00

CERTIFICATIONS

(H It is hereby certified that this is Invoice No. II applying to MKULTRA

Sufcp..j.ct Sl-B, th.« PM(«TO.n« t.
a"«"l.d

.Tad;r,hr^^v„u ar,d ,.ceIPU I. oa m. 1. TSD/RB. ,k« MU 1,

just and correct and that payment thereof has not yet been made.

Chief, TSD/Research Branch

Date;

121 It is hereby cerUlted that ttus invoice ,
• j

ject 51 -B, which was duly approved, and that the project l b being c*rrifl

oat in accordance with the memorandum dated 15 April 1953, from the

DCI to the DD/A, and the ftUth«itv in subsequent mem-

. oranda.
"

" -

JO AUG i960
R e search Director

Date



CERTIFICATIONS

(l) It is bstsby certified that this Is Invoice No* U applying to MKUBTRA
Subproject 51-D, that performance is satisfactory; that the service* are

belag accomplished la accordance withmutual agreements, that a detailed

agenda of the payments and receipts i» ©a file Iti TSD/RB, that the hill is

jast aod correct and that payment thereof ha* not yet been made.

Date:

Chief, TSD/Research Branch

(l) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to MKULTRA Subpro-

ject 51-B, which was duly approved, and that the project .«* being carried

out in accordance with the memorandum dated 13 April 1953, from the

DCI to the DD/A, and the extension of this authority in subsequent mem-
oranda.-

Date

Research Director

*v
}



TO: TSS/OC
. -**f{

l. Date of Obligation; N/A '
'

. :

2* Purpose of Projoet« lT^co^lnag_>jg.^*y^

of research on the synthesis and properties of organic

compounds having pharmacological activities and
.

/

of potential interest.

3. Progress to Date ;
.SaA* sjac to r y_



DRAFT
19 August I960

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B

1. The purpose of Subproject 51-B is to continue a program
of research on the synthesis and properties of organic compounds
having pharmacological activities and of potential interest,

2. The scope of the research program is concerned with
studies directed to synthesis of heterocyclic and other organic
compounds of potential pharmacological interest and the chemical
characterization of such compounds. New types of heterocyclic
compounds which may be useful in elucidating the action of known
chemicals having central nervous"“system”effects will be studied,

3. The cost of the program is estimated to be $8, 050.00
for a period of one year. To this sum must be added $322. 00
representing a four per cent service charge to. the

1

The total cost will not exceed $8,372.00. ChargeslHiou
against Allotment No, 1525-1009-1902.

4. requested the University of v/
‘

to submit to them a summary accounting on an annual
basis of all monies received from the^JjMt Also » It has been
requested that any unexpended funds be returned at the close of
the grant year.

5. The requirement for a six months' informal accounting on the
part of the principal investigator is waived.

6. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds
granted the University shall be retained by the University in lieu of
higher overhead rates. It was mutually agreed that documentation





June 8, I960 • /

A PROPOSAL FOR GCN'nNUATICN OF GRANT

TO THE

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue in the period

September 1, I960, to August 31, 1961,' a program of research on the

synthesis and propertiesof heterocyclic compounds of potential

pharmacological interest*

It is expected that the following budget will be required for this purposes

Salaries:

Principal Investigator (summer)

Pre-doctoral fellow

Research Assistants

$ 1,800

2,200

ljOOO

Total Salaries

Overhead (25$ of salaries)

S-jpplies and Equipment

Services (analytical, secretarial)

Travel *

$ 5,000

i,250

1,000

500

300

$ 8,050







... 'f <'

f.

1

i rP’
-'- v •'

t-h -5 .

-

‘ ’’‘•l/
-

. ...'.
'

19 Auguat I960

M£MORANDUM FOR » COMPTRODDER

ATTENTION * rinaace DlyUtoa

SUBJECT • MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B. Additional

Aalk9***AHoa N°* ®
,

ijnder the authority granted «» *ha

b'aUW^ PCI l» ‘H. DD/A. And the «t.n.!.« ol

,U. authority in .»t,.n«.»‘ «.«®or»nd». Subprejeet 51-B ha. :

been approvedAnd »M1*.W «* »• ««••» MKULTRA s,
'<>3"‘

4nd. ha. been obligated to cover the .ubpreject «peo,e.. ™.

Ration ot lend, .hould bo oharjed to Allotment 15?5^>09-HOi.

TSD/Re««Atch Branch

approved FOR obligation

OF FUNDS;

<5>

Dale;

R««ew€h Directop

'

g 2 AUG I960

/7a
I CERTifY THAT fUNDS ARE AVAIlASlEi

,

ciifCAnoti «{.»£<« we. ,aar> ^
CHASCC -O ALlOT«£hT Nj-

AUTHORtZJNG CfFJCES

DUtrlbuilor>;

Oflg 81 2 * Ad4r*i*«*

l - TSD/OC
^kTtsd/fass

TSD

2 - TSD/RB

fPlpPf fA



Enclosures



June 21, 1960

Attention* Mr.

Gentlemen* . • N -

Enclosed please find three copies of a

proposal to extend the current grant to

August-Sl^Wdl »« » total cost Qf ^OhO.OO.

^
MH| thd _

Chief Investiga^^^^«^PProved by

Your review end evaluation will be very

much appreciated.

Very
-
truly yours

,

losuret - 3

ccj Dr.
Dr

TTsYstint Research
Administrator

n* y



A- PROPOSAL FOB CCHTBTOATIC8 OF (RAM

TO B©

I propose, In the capacity ct chief lmeetlgator, to pcracc In the period

September 1, 1?60, to iegcat 31, 1?61, a program of research on the /

eyntheela and propertied of heterocycUo ccnpccnde of potential-

pharmacological interest

a

It ie expected that the foU«dng hedset «U1 he reared for thle Purpose.

Salaries* :

Principal Investigator (summer)

Pre-dootoral fellow

Research Assistants

$ 1,800

2,200

1,000

Total Salaries

Overhead (2^ of salaries)

S^pllee and Equipment

Services (analytical, secretarial)

Travel

5,ooo-

1,250

1,000

500

300

$ 8,050





S.J June S# Ww

A PROPOSAL FOR CQJTIOTAfXCH Of GMW

tO TS2

prcvo.e, in ». - ** “* P

1. 1*0. to 31. mi. * »«*- - ”SS“Sh " '

„W «* Pr<9.rtl« of l.^ooy.lio «*"*' *

pbat’sscologiQaA Interest •

« U ^ «- following *** VU1 U I* "*• P-p-

Salariest

PriQolp&l Investigator (boom*1

)

Pro-doctoral foilon

Research Assistants _

total Salaries

Overhead {t$$ of salaries)

Supplies and 2qui?*ent

$ 1,800

2,tOO

1,000

$ 5,000

1,250

1,000



visor



February 9, 1960

Attention:

Gentlemen*

The second quarterly payment totalling $2,325.00 is

due on the grant awarded to Or.l^Jp^ Principal W
Investigator "on the synthesis and properties or heterocyclic

compounds of the potential pharmacological interest'.

Your promptness in taking care of this matter will

be very much appreciated. A properly addressed envelope is

enclosed for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Research
Administrator

c



-December 14, 1959

A, report of expenditures for Dr.

^

*

covering .the period September 1, 1958 to -August 31, 1959>’ is es follows

C Salaries

Expendable Materials

Chemical Engineering Shop

Chemical Analyses

Telephone

Miscellaneous

Indirect Costs

Total Expend!tures-September 1, 1958

to August 31, 1959s

$ 8,133,24

2,150,70

65,00

735,07

85,45

47,23

2.033.31

& 13.250. 00

Attached is a report of expenditures for the period

September 1, 1955 to August 31. 1957 reports that you

can not find.

Very truly, yours

,

, n
Assistant Research

I have examined and approved the Strator

expenditure:

Enclosure

Date t £>

Chief
TSS/Cfceaieal Division



December 14, 1959

FISCAL STATEMENT

September I. 1955. to. August 31, 1957

Salaries $ 24,206.82

Expendable Materials 6,814.93

Equipment 1,500.00

Travel 144.63

Telephone 156.92

Indirect Costs ;V 6.051.70

Total Expendi tures -September^4r7=
1955 to August 31, 1957 $ 38.875.00

I Have examined c.r.d c.;r;rc73d the sutnitted

- T'SS/Cheraical Division
Date:! <2- / & rf y /



covering the period September 1, 1958 to August 31, 1959, U as follows:

Salaries

Expendable Materials^ -t”

Chemical Engineering Shop

Chemical Analyses

Telephone

Miscellaneous

Indirect Costs

Total Expenditures-September
1','”1958

to August 31, 1959*

$8,133.24

2,150.70

65,00

735,07

85.45

47,23

* M.itOM

Attached is a report of expenditures for the period

September 1, 1955 to August 31, 1957^hlc^
||^P^| reports that you

can not find.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Research
Administrator

Enclosure
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21 August 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR: CHIEF, FINANCE DIVISION

SUBJECT

: TSS/Budget Officer

: MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B. Invoice No. 10,

.
Allotment 0525-1009*4902 \

1. Invoice No, 10 in the amount of gl2; 168.0^ covering the above

subproject is attached. However, due to refunda~of$4 , 992 . 17 from other

projects (as per attachments} payment should be made ae follows:

Cashier *e check ih^ho amount of $6, 707, 83, .drawn on a
’ nk . - v <.

• : /S- -»

^ Cashi er?? check in the amount of $468.00, drawn on a |/&

Thechecks should be made payable to th

2* i The checks should be forwarded to Chief. TSS/Chemical

Division, through TSS/Budget Officer, no later than 3 September 1959.

3. This Is a final Invoice. However, since It is anticipated that

additional funds will be obligated for thla project the file* should not be

closed. .

1 V- ; v.--

'\&L

Attachments:
Invoice &t Certifications

<Di ;

Distribution: *
*

|

Orig h/i'- ’Addre's see
'

.mm

OHIO
REOSiV

TSS/Chemlcai Division

i^gPWri t; ;s amount of
Vbfc?. .

REGK/V'iip,
'* " f rri * AMOUNT OF 8j£^-



Ml

ItiSU******

'V CERTIFICATION

"
13} II it hereby certified that the program linder subproject® 49 and 59

have been satisfactorily completed and returned unused funds. However,

'subproject 22, which Is still continuing also refunded money. Therefore,

it is requested that the amounts as shown below on Invoice No. 10 of sub”

project 51-B be credited to the subprojects as shown below.





:
"

\ CERT IFICATIONS U

(1) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice No. 10 applying to MKULTRA

Subproject 5i«B, that performance is satisfactory; that the services are
^

being accomplished in accordance with mutual agreements, that a detailed

agenda of the payments and receipts is on file in TSS/CD, that the bill Is

just and correct and that payment thereof has not yet been made.

-5
' Chief, TSS/Chemical Division

Date: - j / '

/
'

(2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies to MKULTRA Subproject

51-B, which was duly approved, and that the project is being carried out in
> j

y accordance with the memorandum^dated 13 April 1953, from the D Cl to the '

:
;

i DD/A, and the extension of this authority in subsequent memoranda.



CERTIFICATION

(3) It is hereby certified that the program under subprojects 49 and 59

have been satisfactorily completed and returned unused funds. However,
subproject 22, which is still continuing also refunded money. Therefore, -

it is requested that the amounts as shown below on Invoice No. 10 of sub-

project 51-B be credited to the subprojects as shown below.

Project Amount MOR Allotment

#22 (5iL703.53lD 585 6-2502-10-001

#49 3,224.87 1544 6-2502-10-001

#59 63.73 1912 6-2502-10-001

Chief,“ TSS/Chemical Division



July 15, 1959

Attention: Mr

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find two (2) -copies of- -the research proposal

for the continuance of the program H on the synthesis and properties

of heterocyclic compounds of potential pharmacological interest . It

is submitted by th@ PrinciPal investigator. The pro-

posed period is September 1, 1959 to August 31, 1960 and the budget

request totals $ 9,300.00.

If this proposal is approved by your Board, of Directors, may

I suggest the following payment schedule:

September 1, 1959
December 1 , 1959
March 1, 1960
June 1, 1960

$ 2,325.00
--—2 ,'325.'CO

2.325.00
2.325.00

$ 9,300.00

If this arrangement is not satisfactory, please let us know of'

a

more

convenient one.

The University greatly appreciates the interest in and

support of research.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Research
Administrator

Enclosures: 2
c



*

6 July 1959

A PROPOSAL TO TH

perforin various
suiting capacity for

I propose to perforin various services In a con-
sulting capacity for the period 1 September 1959 to
31 August i960. It is is understood that these services
will comprise, among any others which may arise, periodic
visits for consultation, maintaining contacts with var-
ious parties engaged in work of mutual interest, super-
vision of preparative work upon request and procurement
of various materials as needed. It is understood that :

the stipend for these services will be in the amount of
SsgJfOO, to be paid in four installments.





i .

1
.‘a' PROPOSAL. FOR CONTINUATION OF GRANT

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue in

th,-p. ri«d September 1. 1959. to Augq.t 31, K40 . » progr.m of re.eereb

: OP ,he eyntbe.i. eed propertle. of heterocyclic eompoapd. of pPt.ntUl

|

pharmacological interest.

;
It it expected that the following budget will be required for

:
' ... i

1

'

I this purpose:

j
.

, :
V \ ,

;

] :
Salaries •

.

I

” / - Principal Investigator

! •
.

:
‘

-

j ' Pre-doctoral fellow

$ 3,800.

2,200

Research Assistants 2, ooo

i

Total Salaries ^

•Overhead (25% of salaries)

Supplies and Material

Services (analytical, secretarial)

Travel

Total

$ 8,000

2, 000 -

1,000
/

w

( $11,700

CoJL W 1**

1

i~l
ipoo.oo



UnisteyVt





•,-sre- ^***«*

DRAFT
7 August 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

SUBJECT : MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B

1.

The purpose of Subproject 51-B is to continue a program

of research on the synthesis and properties of organic compounds

having pharmacological activities and of potential interest.

2.

The scope of the research program if concerned with

studies directed to synthesis .of/heterocyclic and other organic

compounds of potential pharmacological interest and the chemical

characterisation of such compounds. New types of heterocyclic

compounds which may be useful in elucidating the action of known

chemicals haviag central nervous system effects will be studied.

3.

The cost of the program is estimated to be $11, 700. 00

for a period of one year. To this sum must be added $

representing a four per cent service charge to th

The total cost wilt not exceed $12,168.00. Charges ohould be made

against Allotment No. 0525-1009-4902.

4^ requested the Ufiiversityof

||j|^piiitto submit to them a aummary^counting on an annual

basis of all monies received from theiggpjP. jAlso, it has been

requested that any unexpended funds be returned at the close of

the grant year.

5. The^Fequirement for a six months informal accounting on the

part of the principal investigator is waived.

6. Title to any permanent equipment purchased by funds

granted the University shall be retained by the University in lieu of

high^verhead rates. It was mutually agreed that documentation



iwfi

Sea accounting for travel expenses which are reimbursable by the

University shall conform with the accepted. practices of that

Institution. T

7, Dr.j^ppppagreed to comply with the requirements of the

Memorandum of Agreement.

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATIOl
OF FUNDS:

Chief

TSS /Chemical Division

esearch 'Director

Date gjlt \S

Attachment: Proposal

Distribution:

Original Only



I

July 1959

A PROPOSAL FOR CONTINUATION OF GRANT

A . to thsl

I propose, in the capacity of chi ef investigator, to

;h, pdod September 1. 1959. to A„8o.t Jl. 1940. » projr.m ot t..«rch

oo th. .yothe.l. .od propirtLel of heterocyoUc compose of poUoliil

pharmacological interest.

j
ina bv

It is expected that the following budget ufill be required for

this purpose:

Salaries

Principal Investigator

Pre-doctoral fellow

Research Assistants

$ 3,800

2,200

2,000

Total Salaries '

Overhead (25% of salaries)

Supplies and Material

Services (analytical, secretarial)

Travel

$ 8,000

2,000

1,000

Total $11,700
{

•







MEMORANDUM FOR* COMPTROLLER

ATTENTION * Fiainca DlvUloa ?
'

SUBJECT * MKULTRA, Subproject $l-B, Additional
' Authorisation No. 7

\ Under the authority granted in tho memorandum dated

13 April 1953 from the DC! to the DD/A, and the extenaion of

this authority la subsequent memoranda, Subproject 5I-B haa

been approved and $12,163.00 of the over -all MKULTRA project

fund a haa been obligated to cover the subproject expenses. Thie

obligation of funds should be charged to Allotment 0525-1009-4902.

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION
OB FUNDS







For aatviMO $1,200.00

(a) St U hereby certified teat «d#
8^bpro^ 51-B, which was duly approved, aod that thr

!Sh? i<s?
carted out la accordance with the »^®oranduada^d ^^prill^S

f«« tbo DOS to tfeo DD/A, and the extension of thi* authority In

gubseqjieafc «*®»enda»~rr :

7-^'7 • \
:

Bsaaareh Di

Date*





DRAFT
22 Kay 1959

MEMORANDUM FOR: TEE RECORD

SUBJECT s Supplement to MKULTRA, Subproject $1”®

1. The purpose of supplementing Subproject 51-B is to

provide additional funds to allow for an increase in scope of

the original work. This increase in scope consists of the

synthesis of a number of otherwise unobtainable chemical compounds

•which are needed in other projects.

2. The cost of this supplement will not exceed $1,200.00

£_

and charges should be made against Allotment 9-2502-15-902.

Since Subproject 51-B was originally funded for a total of

$16,276. the new total for this subproject will now amount

to $17,524.

3. All of the fiscal control and security provisions

contained in the original Memorandum for the Record on Subproject 51-B

dated 31 July 1957, will apply to this supplement.

TSS/Chetnical Division

APPROVED FOR OBLIGATION OF FUNDS:

Attachment : Proposal



3
£7 -/<

l6 May 1959

A PROPOSAL

logloS“nter«t during the period June 1, 1959 to August- 30, 195?

The budget required for this summer program is.

Salaries for two assistants (half-time): $900.00

Supplies and Equipment and overhead: -- 300.00

Total $1200.00

The salary for the chief lny.stig.tor ha, been provided in^

the budget already approved lor the period Sept,. 1 , - 19>

Sept. 1, 195>9*



REFERENCE: Letter of 31 March 59 fro

It vi11, however, he desirable to continue fellowship for the man

currently on the termindole problem. I can’t say yet whether other full-

time graduate students will get into a research program next year which

will be close enough to your specific interests to ^rant fellovship

mmport from the«H* but I think it *3 unlikely. There win, of course,

be students available who will. be doing some of the straight prep, vorx

for pay. they can perhaps best be labelled as research assitants for pur-

poses^? a proposal. The university tray prefer that this be designated

fellowship also, but. this can be settled later. The budget for the

academic year, including summer of l960, will probably shape up about as

follows:

Fellow
Research Assistants

Overhead.

Supplies h Services

$1800
2400

1500
^00

I think I'll be able to use this amount effectively in the projected

program; it is about one -half the present budget.

The above does not include summer salary; I"d prefer to wait and

see. how things look a year hence. It may be that it will be mutually

advantageous for me to make this activity my major concern next summer

as well as this, but if so, I should think we can arrange a salary

later. I feel that this summer's salary together with the private re-

tainer of $2400 . adequately compensates me for my services

.

\

i









I

..

-:••••"
.

'

. . I
; ... v-

AStmzon l Finaae® Wvlelgn

®mm' . I MCMffM/fiubjwJeot $1*B, MdUleeal
•

.

- --K ; ;
. .
Authorisation So . k

.

;

Gfi&r ©uthorlty granted ia tfec {feeoreadua dated

A3 April 1953, tim ICl to tha S©/A and the Q&mmim of

tbi» authority ia ga^@aea»t Baa&gBadft# Subproject $1«B ma

previously approved, Ifo&ur tfce earn authority ftn aMiiloeal ^

mei of £i,20Q.0Qfcaa baeu authoritod to eovor the Subprojest’o

expenses (thereby bringing to a total of $17 ,52^,00 fuada

obligated during nr 59)* to 'baCeh«a*@ed to Alle^eat 9»25eS»l5*>9Q2 ,

mmm wm ci*

Sstei

Diotribittoji*
'

Grig l« S * M&imm*-

X - fSS/05
^ -

n 1 - ws/ftm
1 • ISS SSB



DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY

15 May 1959

Enclosed is a proposal for the summer prep, work. Af-
ter casting around, I think that this amount is about all
that I can use effectively! I have a couple of good grad,
students lined up who will work pretty much full-time for
about two months.

I don't believe that we've ever handled the formal pro-—
posal for these summer grants the same way twice, but I think
the enclosed document should fill your requirements. As far
as the University is concerned, this summer thing can simoly
be handled with a check for the^total amount payable to the
University and sent to me.

~—“— ———:

suggested to me when we talked that I get this in
promptly so yo.u can handle it from odd funds still available.
I think the amount is about what you and I had agreed upon
earlier. I plan to clean up some odds and ends, perhaps do
ing something on the ^.-oxygenated indole problem, and to get
goTh^lljaln .on the bens(cd) indole^work. I'm hopeful that „
the*®HWb°ys will get underway in earnest on the indole, CL
I sent them 3.5 kg. of starting material which I had luckily
laid in for just such a contingencyv They didn't even know
where to buy it., I'm going to^keep after them closely.

You might give me a call to confirm this summer grant,
I'd appreciate knowing what will be done to get the retainer
question straightened out,- too, I will get proposals for the
coming year (Sept. 1959 "to' Aug. i960 )“wrTETen up soon, and
perhaps we can go over them the next time we get together.

Sorry to have missed you last time.

Best regards,





4 September 1958

President

ior Dr
$13,25(

sed to iaform you that the Board of Director® of the
have approved a research grant

the Department of Chemistry in the amount of
eglnnlhg 1 September 1958. .

'
- 2. We regardthepresent grant as % continuation of our previous

agreements with Dr££g£pnd the University and the funds will be trans-
ited In the same manner as in the case of previous grants. If it meets
w«gow approval we will assume that the previous agreements will

;
exurod to the coming year.

- Tj»e check for the first quarter will be forwarded as soon as
possible.

~

Sincerely,

4 Sept 58)

• • >





September 2, 1958

/3

A report of expenditures for Dr project Is as

Salaries

Expendable Supplier

Chemical Engineering Shop

Travel

Telephone

Photography

Indirect Costs

TOTAL! $22,000.00

The period covered la September 1, 1957 to August 31

,

$ 15,310.82

2 , 244.35

61ao

z : 362.30

: 164.23

29.45

Very truly yours,

co 1 Dr



3/: I enclose a copy of a summary ' report which I received at the
:

i; saine time as; the report which -you got last spring. This is not a o_

:

'8;'

V"'
'copy of the same rfeport, but I think it may have the same infoma- —

-/ :
. tion. '

. •
,

'

I send this for what good it will do you which I'm afraid isn't
much; it isn't signed nor, official" in any way. I called^MHMHHL
as soon as I finished talking with you, and she said she woffralWr1

be sending. anything. later~until'' th'e“middle//of next month, wheh the
.report for the year will be "ready. She also had no copy of

ils iaS^^ne^7a^^Wer^Tth^S^iaTned_that: you had to have this
pronto, and tb make a copy of the old one. She agreed to do this,
and I think she plans to bring it /up-to-date as of July or so; this
revision will apparently take no more time , She said that this
wouldn't be ready before tomorrow afternoon or Monday, however. I '

.

/u

have no way to brace her up on this^nor no good way of expediting
its. mailing. So you should have this, I hope, -by Tuesday at 18

Meanwhile perhaps the enclosed will be of help.

I trust you got the address, etc.

Be /regards.







CKRnncAsici®

(l) It is hereby certified that this is Invoice Ho. 8 applying to

Subproject 51-B of IWlftPA, that performance is satisfactory, that

services nrobelng accoaplishedin accordance with mutual agreements,

that a datailed agenda of tbo poysaenta and receipts is on file in

TOS/CD, that this bill is Just and correct and that payment thereof

baa not yet been made * .
' •

Chief, 5S37chem{cal Division

Date i - -
' -

(2) It is hereby certified that this invoice applies t<3^ Subproject

51-B of KKyx/ERA. vhich vae duly approved, and that the project' is

being; carried out in accordance with the mesorandua dated 13 April 1953

fro* the DCX to the BD/A, endtheextenslon of this authority in sub-

sequent oeooranda#

Research Director









18 August 1958

MEMORANDUM FOR: THE RECORD

i MKULTRA, Subproject 51-B

1. The purpose of Subproject 51-B is to continue the

work of Dr.

chemical effect.

on ’botanical materials having a psycho-

SSfehas been able to document the

psychological effects and to identify positively a species; of

cereraonia. mushrooms which promise to yield a completely

new chemical agent of this typer It is quite possible

precise identity of this material can be deterirJLned during^ the

coming year, -

2. The scope of this research program is outlined in

—

detail in the accompanying proposal. It should be emphasized

that Item No, 3 therein, providing synthetic facilities, has

proven to be very valuable in the past year. Several final

products and two very useful intermediates were securely produced

at very low cost and in a few days time by this arrangement,

3« The cost Of this program is es timated to be $15,650

for a period of one year. To this sum must be aided $626.00

representing a four percent service charge to the

Therefore, the total cost win not exceed $16,276.00. Charges

should be made against Allotment 9-2502-15-902.





*

Proposal for Continuation of Grant

I propose, in the capacity of chief investigator, to pursue

in the period Sept. 1, 1958 to Aug. 31/ 1959, a program' of research

comprising the following activities:

1. Chemical investigations of the pharmacologically: active

constituents of various plants and fungi.

2. Investigations on the chemistry of new heterocyclic com-

pounds of potential pharmacological interest.

3. Synthesis of miscellaneous compounds of pharmacological

interest.

It is expected that the following "budget will he required for

the program outlined above:

Salaries: Principal investigator i $4,200

Post-doctoral fellow 4,200

Fre-doctoral fellow 1,800

Total Salaries --------- — 10,200

Supplies and Equipo^nt ^ ^ 2,000

Overhead - 1,950

Services (including analyses) 1,000

Travel - 500

Total $15,650
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